
 
 
To: Members of the  

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Pauline Tunnicliffe (Chairman) 
Councillor Michael Turner (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Gareth Allatt, Nicholas Bennett MA J.P., Mark Brock, Robert Evans, 
Kira Gabbert, Colin Hitchins, Josh King, Alexa Michael, Neil Reddin FCCA, 
Melanie Stevens, Harry Stranger, Ryan Thomson and Stephen Wells 

 
 A meeting of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee will be held at Bromley 

Civic Centre on TUESDAY 6 JULY 2021 AT 7.00 PM  
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3   QUESTIONS  
 

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions that are not specific to reports 
on the agenda must have been received in writing 10 working days before the date of 
the meeting - by 5pm on 22nd June 2021.    
 
Questions specifically on reports on the agenda should be received within two working 
days of the normal publication date of the agenda.  Please ensure that questions 
specifically on reports on the agenda are received by the Democratic Services Team 
by 5pm on Wednesday 30th June 2021. 
 

4    CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 JUNE 2021  
(Pages 3 - 10) 
 

5    AUDIT OF THE 2019/20 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
(Pages 11 - 70) 
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Graham Walton 

   graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 0208 461 7743   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 28 June 2021 

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

6    RETURN TO PHYSICAL MEETINGS  
(Pages 71 - 76) 
 

7    REVIEW OF THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION TO OFFICERS  
(Pages 77 - 82) 
 

8    WORK PROGRAMME AND MATTERS OUTSTANDING  
(Pages 83 - 86) 
 

9   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM 
OF INFORMATION ACT 2000  
 

 The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business listed below as it is likely in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the Press and public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information. 
 

  

Items of Business Schedule 12A Description 

10   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
HELD ON 1 JUNE 2021  
(Pages 87 - 88) 
 

Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding 
that information)  

 
  



1 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 1 June 2021 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Pauline Tunnicliffe (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Michael Turner (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 

Councillors Gareth Allatt, Nicholas Bennett MA J.P., 
Mark Brock, Robert Evans, Kira Gabbert, Colin Hitchins, 
Josh King, Alexa Michael, Neil Reddin FCCA, 
Melanie Stevens, Harry Stranger, Ryan Thomson and 
Stephen Wells 
 
 

 
 

 
153   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

There were no apologies for absence; the Chairman welcomed new and 
returning Members to the Committee. 
 
154   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
The following declarations of interest were made in relation to minute 157 
(Appointments to Outside Bodies 2021/22) – 
 
Councillors Nicholas Bennett and Alexa Michael declared that they had 
Mytime passes. 
 
Councillor Colin Hitchins declared that he was an employee of Biggin Hill 
Airport Limited. 
 
155   QUESTIONS 

 
No questions had been submitted. 
 
156   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 

23 MARCH AND 19 MAY 2021 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 23 March and 19 
May 2021, excluding exempt information, be confirmed. 
 
157   APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 2021/22 

      Report CSD21050 
 
The Committee received a report setting out the nominations for appointments 
to outside bodies for 2021/21 received from the party groups.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
1 June 2021 
 

2 

RESOLVED that the nominations to outside bodies set out in Appendix 1 
to the minutes be approved.  
 
158   WORK PROGRAMME AND MATTERS ARISING 

       Report CSD21049 
 
The Committee considered its draft work programme for the 2021/22 Council 
year, and discussed the following matters – 
 

 It was noted that there would be a review of the 2021 GLA election at 
the September meeting. It was suggested that the report needed to 
address the issue of the use of school premises as polling stations. 
  

 The report from Executive Assistants was, historically, submitted to the 
Committee’s February meeting to be considered along-side the 
Members’ Allowances Scheme. It was suggested that this should be 
moved to the March meeting as this was nearer to the end of the 
Council year. 

 

 There would be a report to the next meeting on 6th July on 
arrangements for committee meetings – this would cover livestreaming.    

 

 It was suggested that the Committee should consider whether Audit 
Sub-Committee should become a Committee in its own right, as with 
the Pensions Committee. 

 

 The Committee requested that a Licensing training/update presentation 
be arranged for their next meeting. 

 
The Committee also received an update from David Dobbs, Head of 
Corporate Finance and Accounting, on the current position with regard to the 
audit of the Council’s accounts. 
 
Objections to the 2016/17, 2017/18 and 2018/19 accounts had been made by 
one resident. These objections largely concerned the waste disposal contract, 
but also referred to utilisation of property on the Civic Centre site for the 
2018/19 accounts. The objections were lengthy and detailed. The situation 
was further complicated by the change in external auditor fr
[...]
s were less serious than with the original Cushman 
and Wakefield valuations, and centred on detailed interpretation of the CIPFA 
Guidance.  
 
There was further discussion in part 2. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Dobbs for his clear and thorough explanation of the 
issues. 
 
RESOLVED that the work programme and the situation with the 
Council’s accounts be noted. 
 
159   AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 9 MARCH 2021, EXCLUDING EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

The minutes of the Audit Sub-Committee’s meeting on 9th March 2021 were 
received. 
 
160   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the item of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 
 

The following summaries 
refer to matters involving exempt information 

 
 

 

Page 5



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
1 June 2021 
 

4 

161   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 MARCH 
2021 
 

The exempt minutes of the Committee’s meeting on 23 March 2021 were 
confirmed. 
 
162   WORK PROGRAMME AND MATTERS ARISING 

 
The Committee continued its consideration of issues relating to the audit of 
accounts. 
 
163   AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT MINUTES - 9 MARCH 2021 

 
The exempt minutes of the Audit Sub-Committee’s meeting on 9th March 2021 
were received. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.55 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 6



 

1 

Appendix A 

LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY 

ANNUAL APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  

AND PARTNERSHIP BODIES 2021/22 

(i) London Councils’ Appointments 

 Leaders’ Committee  
(S.101 Joint Committee) 

Cllr Colin Smith  

Cllr Peter Fortune (deputy) 

Cllr Kate Lymer (deputy)  

London Co
[...]
on Maker: GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Date:  6th July 2021 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: AUDIT OF THE 2019/20 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Contact Officer: David Dobbs, Head of Corporate Finance and Accounting 
Tel: 020 8313 4145    Email: david.dobbs@bromley.gov.uk 

 

Chief Officer: Peter Turner, Director of Finance 
Tel: 020 8313 4668    E-mail: peter.turner@bromley.gov.uk 

Ward: Borough Wide 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1 This report sets out the current position concerning the external audit of the Council’s 2019/20 
Statement of Accounts. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Committee is requested to consider the external auditor’s Audit Results Report 
(attached as Appendix 1), which includes details of: 

(a) The proposed audit opinion on the financial statements 

(b) Errors, adjusted and unadjusted audit differences that the audit has highlighted 

(c) Outstanding matters that require addressing before the audit can be completed 

(d) The position concerning outstanding objections and the impact on external audit 
work. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



  

2 

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 
 
1. Summary of Impact: None arising directly from this report 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy.  
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: N/A 
 

2. Ongoing costs: N/A 
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Council-wide 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £175.3m 2021/22 net budget requirement (excluding GLA 
precept) 

 

5. Source of funding: N/A 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Personnel 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): 2,
[...]
 May to 31st August. As noted above, Bromley’s draft accounts were approved on 30th  
June. The deadline for completion of the audit and publication of the final accounts was 
amended from 31st July to 30th November. 

3.3 The attached report, produced by the Council’s external auditor EY, details the current position 
on the 2019/20 audit. The Committee previously received a progress report at its November 
2020 meeting – this detailed several issues which has caused a delay in the completion of the 
audit, most significantly matters in relation to the valuation and accounting for fixed assets. 

Current Position 

3.4 EY has stated that the audit is substantially complete and that it expects to issue a qualified 
opinion on the 2019/20 financial statements. The report details the basis of the qualification in 
relation to how the Council has accounted for Furniture and Fittings (valued at £8.7m) within its 
overall balance of Fixed Assets.  

3.5 Specifically, for a number of years the Council has accounted for the value of its Furniture and 
Fittings using estimates, rather than actual details of acquisitions and disposals. This 
methodology was challenged by EY and following discussions with management, it was agreed 
that remediating this matter for the 2019/20 accounts would not be practical and would risk 
further significant delay to the audit timetable. Owing to the material value of Furniture and 
Fittings and the uncertainty concerning existence of the underlying assets, EY has stated that 
this matter warrants a qualified audit opinion. In due course, EY will provide details of the 
narrative wording of the qualification that will be included within the body of its audit opinion in 
the published statement of accounts.  

3.6 The report also includes a schedule detailing all outstanding items that require completion by 
officers and EY before the audit can be signed-off. EY has also indicated that it will issue a final 
report at the conclusion of the au
[...]
YSICAL MEETINGS 
 

Contact Officer: Graham Walton, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel  020 8461 7743  E-mail:  graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Mark Bowen, Director of Corporate Services  

Ward: All Wards 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1   The regulations which permitted virtual meetings expired on 7th May 2021 and Members need to 
consider for arrangements for meetings until the lockdown restrictions are lifted and beyond.   

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

Members views are sought on - 

(1) Whether they wish to reintroduce live-streaming of meetings. 

(2) The approach to attendance by those who are not members of the committee.  

 

Page 71

Agenda Item 6



  

2 

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 
 
1. Summary of Impact: Live streaming of meetings will allow a wider rnge of people to observe the 

Council’s meetings.  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: New Policy:   
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council:  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Estimated Cost: Up to £5k 
 

2. Ongoing costs: Non-Recurring Cost:  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Democratic Services 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £366k 
 

5. Source of funding: Existing revenue budgets  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Personnel 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):   6  
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:  Not Applicable    
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Non-Statutory - Government Guidance:  
 

2. Call-in: Not Applicable:  Non-executive decisions are not subject to call-in. 
__________________________________________________________________
[...]
t by live-streaming or similar. Again, they held this would not satisfy the law.  

 
3.3   The Local Government Minister has advised that now the dispensation on virtual meetings has 

lapsed local authorities could consider either delegating more to officers or using single Member 
decision making where possible until the lockdown restrictions are relaxed. The relaxation which 
took place  on 17th May permitted  indoor facilities to operate at up to 50% capacity. The 
Minister has indicated this could  apply to local authority meetings. The next proposed 
relaxation was originally set for 21st June but at the time of publication is now indicated to be 
19th July 
 

3.4    The Council anticipated that the legal case was unlikely to allow the continuation of virtual 
meetings. The annual meeting of the Council was moved to 19th May at the Churchill Theatre 
and the meeting calendar adjusted.  The  Council Chamber has been laid out and used in a 
“COVID-safe” way for meetings since 17th May. This can safely accommodate up to 20 
Members, 10 supporting officers and visiting members and up to 34 members of the public and 
press. 
 

3.5   The key legislative provisions covering local authority meetings are The Public Bodies (Access 
to Meetings) Act 1960, The Local Government Act 1972, and the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. Any 
meetings held under these provisions must now be physical meetings. This will cover Council, 
all Committees and Sub-Committees and the Executive. It also applies to joint arrangements 
with other Local authorities including joint scrutiny arrangements. It includes the Health and Well 
Being Board which the Health and Social Care Act 2012 provided is to be treated as if it were a 
committee appointed under section 102 of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 

3.6    The provisions do not apply to pre-meetings, working groups, advisory panels or any meeting 
which is not
[...]
of the members of the public who should admitted 
in person, which will no doubt be subject to current public health or Government guidance. But 
subject to that practical consideration, or any other legislative intervention, where the 
requirement for the meeting to be "open to the public" or "held in public" applies, members of 
the public must be admitted in person as well.” 
 
The Court recognised that meetings need to be managed in line with present restrictions and 
public health advice. This means that numbers at any venue will need to be controlled. The 
Court did not (as it could have done) say that every person who wishes to attend must be 

Page 74



  

5 

allowed to do so and it is arguable that as long as a reasonable attempt is made to 
accommodate demand physically with alternative measures being provided for the rare 
occasions when capacity may be exceeded, meetings will be within the law. 
 

3.14  Government  Guidance on the safe use of Council buildings encourages the use of live 
streaming of meetings until COVID restrictions end. The Council has streamed a meeting of the 
Executive to manage an anticipated high public attendance (there were over 400  views of that 
meeting ) and in other cases has published audio recordings of some meetings. However to 
date members of the public wishing to attend have been accomodated and very few requests 
have been received for live streaming. 
 

3.15 There is arguably a difference between the public accessing the meeting on the live-stream or 
broadcast as observers and those actively participating in the meeting as objectors, applicants, 
or appellants or to undertake a constitutional right and those individuals as far as possible 
should attend in person with seating prioritised to permit that. 
 

3.16  Broadcasting or live-steaming meetings will support this and is also a legitimate means of 
managing attendance by allowing those who remain content to watch remotely to continue 
doing so. It will also provide a useful facility for Members and officers who may wish to view the 
meeting or make a brief contribution to do so without  the need to be physically present  

 

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1    Options for updating the existing audio facilities in the Council Chamber to enable hybrid 
meetings and integrate with live-streaming are being explored. A suitable camera and 
supporting equipment will cost c£5k. Screens could be provided at a cost of c10k including 
installation. Costs can be met from within existing budgets. Any equipment could be used for 
other meetings or made available when meeting rooms are hired out when lockdown restrictions 
are lifted. 

 

Non-Applicable Sections: Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children/Policy/Personnel/ 
Legal/Policy/Procurement 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

High Court Judgement – 28/4/21- Hertfordshire CC, Lawyers 
in Local Government, The Association of Democratic 
Services Officers and the Secretary of State for Housng, 
Communities and Local Government  

 

Page 75



This page is left intentionally blank



  

1 

Report No. 
CSD21077 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Date:  6 July 2021 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: REVIEW OF THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION TO OFFFICERS  

Contact Officer: Graham Walton, Democratic Services Manager 
020 8461 7743   graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Mark Bowen, Director of Corporate Services 

Ward: All Wards 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1    The Scheme of Delegation to officers is reviewed at least once a year - and an updated version 
is usually considered at the annual meeting of the Council. The Council is asked to note the 
changes made to executive delegations, and approve the non executive scheme. At the annual 
Council meeting on 19th May 2021 a member complained that a number of provisions in the 
scheme were incorrect or should be reviewed, and at the Mayor’s suggestion,  the matter was 
referred to this Committee to consider.     

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

That the Committee reviews the non-executive Scheme of Delegation to Officers, and in 
particular the criticisms of the Scheme raised at the annual Council meeting. 

 

Page 77

Agenda Item 7



  

2 

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 
 
1. Summary of Impact: Not Applicable  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:   
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council:  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: No Cost:  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Not Applicable:  
 
3. Budget head/performance centre: Democratic Services 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £366k 
 

5. Source of funding: Revenue Budget  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Personnel 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):   6 (6.67 fte) 
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:  Not Applicable   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory Requirement:  
 

2. Call-in: Not Applicable:  non-executive matters are not subject to call-in. 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Procurement 
 

1. Summary of Procurement Implications:  Not Applicable  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected): Not Applicable       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for c
[...]
overnment Act 1972 provides the main 
general power to delegate. That allows for the majority of non executive functions to be 
exercised by Council, a committee, a sub-committee or an offcer. The main list of non executive 
functions is set out in the The Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) 
Regulations 2000 (as amended). 

3.6   Certain matters are reserved to full Council - e.g appointing the Mayor and setting the budget. 
Other matters must be discharged by specifc parts of the Council and cannot be delegated 
further - e.g certain licensing functions, which limits discharging these functions to between 10 -
15 named members. Some matters - e.g certain staffing matters, and surveillance authorisation 
under the Regulation of Investagtory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) are reserved by law to Officers. 

Page 79



  

4 

The relevant statutory provisions allow onward delegation in most cases so g a committee can 
delegate to a sub-committee or to an officer. 

3.7   The Council has a single scheme covering both executive and non executive functions   which 
are marked as such on the scheme . There are some areas which overlap both Executive and 
non executive functions and these are  marked accordingly. 

3.8    At the annual meeting of the Council on 19th May 2021, a member raised some queries about 
the Scheme of Delegation, and these issues were referred to this Committee for further 
consideration. The five issues raised are set out in Appendix A. Three of these issues concern 
executive delegations, which this Committee cannot change. One issue concerns an update 
which can be made when the Scheme next needs to be updated by full Council  

 

Non-Applicable Sections: Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children/Policy/Financial/ 
Personnel/Legal/Procurement 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

Scheme of Delegation to Officers – May 2021 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 80



  

5
[...]
6th July 2021  
Audit of 2019/20 Financial Statements  
Review of Meeting Arrangements  
Scheme of Delegation to Officers 
Work Programme & Matters Outstanding   
(meeting to be followed with a briefing on Licensing issues) 
 
21st September 2021 
Review of GLA Election 2021  
Annual Complaints Report and Annual Ombudsman’s Letter 2020/21 
Transforming Bromley 2019-23: The first Two Years 
Work Programme & Matters Outstanding   
 
30th November 2021 
Member Support, IT and Induction - 2022 
Teachers Pay Policy - Centrally Based Staff 
Work Programme & Matters Outstanding   
 
8th February 2022 
Pay Policy Statement 2022/23 
Members Allowances 2022/23 
Programme of Meetings 2022/23 
Work Programme & Matters Outstanding   
 
29th March 2022 
Executive Assistants Reports 2021/22 
Annual Review of Licensing Activity 
Annual Review of the Scheme of Delegation to Officers 
Work Programme & Matters Outstanding   
 
A report will be presented on the Audit of Financial Statements for and 2020/21 – date to be 
confirmed. 
 
Draft Minutes from Sub-Committee meetings are received for information at each meeting. 
 
 

Page 86



Document is Restricted

Page 87

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	4 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 JUNE 2021
	GPL 010621 Appendix A Outside Bodies Appointments

	5 AUDIT OF THE 2019/20 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
	GPL 060721 EY Audit Report

	6 RETURN TO PHYSICAL MEETINGS
	7 REVIEW OF THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION TO OFFICERS
	8 WORK PROGRAMME AND MATTERS OUTSTANDING
	10 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 JUNE 2021



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 6 July 2021 
 

 
Present: 

 

Councillor Pauline Tunnicliffe (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Michael Turner (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 

Councillors Gareth Allatt, Nicholas Bennett MA J.P., 

Mark Brock, Robert Evans, Kira Gabbert, Colin Hitchins, 
Josh King, Alexa Michael, Neil Reddin FCCA, 
Harry Stranger and Ryan Thomson 
 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Angela Wilkins 
 

 
164   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Melanie Stevens (however, 

she did listen to the meeting via phone link.) 
 

165   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
166   QUESTIONS 

 
No questions had been received. 
 

167   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 
JUNE 2021 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2021 be 
confirmed. 

 
168   AUDIT OF THE 2019/20 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Report FSD21042 
 
The report set out the current position concerning the external audit of the 

Council’s 2019/20 Statement of Accounts. 

Janet Dawson from EY, the Council’s independent external auditor, attended 

the meeting to set out the current position. It had been a laborious process, 
but work on the 2019/20 accounts was nearing completion, which would allow 
them to move on to the 2020/21 accounts. Final information about property 

and equipment valuations had been received from officers, and she hoped to 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
6 July 2021 
 

2 

be able to provide their qualified opinion report in August. She confirmed that 
they did not expect to find any new issues of concern about property and 

valuation issues. The Council was required to submit a robust going concern 
assessment forecasting  twelve months ahead of the expected signing date of 
the accounts, but she anticipated that the Council would be in a strong 

position given its level of reserves.   
 

Officers confirmed that the Council did not have a single fixed asset register 
or a register for furniture and equipment - there were various separate 
registers. EY had commented that Bromley had a small Finance Team – 

officers confirmed that the Team was lean, but that other factors were being 
examined to improve the closing process, including consideration of 

resourcing bottle-necks, better IT processes and opportunities for upskilling 
staff.  
 

Ms Dawson confirmed that the external auditor had raised for several years 
the need for Council’s banking accounts to be segregated between the 

Pension Fund and the General Account. It was confirmed by officers that this 
would be possible with the Oracle system upgrade due to be implemented no 
later than March 2022.   

 
The Chairman thanked Ms Dawson for attending the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the external auditor’s Audit Results Report be noted, 
including details of: 

(a) the proposed audit opinion on the financial statements; 

(b) errors, adjusted and unadjusted audit differences that the audit 
has highlighted; 

(c) outstanding matters that require addressing before the audit 
can be completed; and  

(d) the position concerning outstanding objections and the impact 
on external audit work. 
 

169   RETURN TO PHYSICAL MEETINGS 

Report CSD21060 

 
The regulations which permitted virtual committee meetings had expired on 
7th May 2021, so members considered the future arrangements for meetings 

until the lockdown restrictions were lifted and beyond.  To be formally present 
at a meeting and to vote Councillors now needed to be physically present – 

this requirement did not apply to officers and members of the public, although 
the Council did have to provide facilities for members of the public to attend 
meetings in person.   

Live-streaming or broadcasting meetings could still perform a valuable role in 
promoting the Council’s activities and was a legitimate means of managing 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
6 July 2021 

 

3 
 

attendance, by allowing those who were content to watch remotely to continue 
doing so. Officers were investigating the options for updating the existing 

audio facilities in the Council Chamber to enable hybrid meetings and 
integrate with live-streaming. This could be achieved at relatively modest 
initial cost, about £15k,  and within existing budgets. There would be wider 

uses for the equipment  for a range of other meetings. 

Some members supported equipment being introduced in Committee rooms. 

A member commented that it was still desirable in some meetings, such as 
Plans Sub-Committees, that officers should attend in person to advise 
members; there were also some concerns about members of the public being 

filmed in meetings, but the practical issues could be overcome and data 
protection notices would be updated as necessary. Most Members considered 

that the proposals should be supported. 

RESOLVED that 

(1) Measures to enable hybrid meetings, remote attendance by visiting 

members, officers and members of the public, and live-streaming of 
meetings, be supported and introduced. 

(2) The Leader be requested to lobby for a change to the law that will 
enable remote attendance at meetings by members.  

 

170   REVIEW OF THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION TO OFFICERS 

Report CSD21077 
 

The Scheme of Delegation to officers was reviewed at least once a year - an 
updated version was usually considered at the annual meeting of the Council. 

The Scheme had not been thoroughly reviewed for some years; in most 
years, including 2021, there were few, if any, significant changes made. At the 
annual Council meeting on 19th May 2021 a member complained that a 

number of provisions in the scheme were incorrect or should be reviewed, 
and at the Mayor’s suggestion,  the matter was referred to this Committee to 

consider. The particular issues raised at the annual Council meeting were 
addressed in the report. 

The Scheme covered in one document both non-executive delegations and 

executive delegations from the Leader. Council could make changes to the 
non-executive delegations, but changes to the executive delegations could 

only be made by the Leader. Bromley’s Scheme set out in detail all the 
specific functions delegated to officers; some councils had adopted much 
shorter schemes based on setting out what functions were not delegated to 

officers, but were reserved for member decision. The Director of Corporate 
Services emphasised that the Scheme allowed for changes in legislation; the 

Scheme was not undermined by minor errors or references to legislation that 
had not been updated. He also explained that officers did have authority to 
take urgent action outside the Scheme when necessary – although this was 

very rarely required.   



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
6 July 2021 
 

4 

Members considered that they should examine the Scheme in more detail – it 
was proposed that a member working group should be set up to review the 

Scheme, consult with PDS Committees and report back before the next 
annual Council meeting.     

RESOLVED that a member working group be set up to review the 

Scheme of Delegation to Officers. 

171   WORK PROGRAMME AND MATTERS OUTSTANDING 

Report CSD21076 
 
The Committee considered its work programme for 2021/22. It was noted that 

there would be a report in the autumn reviewing the 2021 GLA elections – 
members were also interested in the changes to ward boundaries and the 

proposed new parliamentary boundary changes.  
 
Members noted that after the meeting there would be a presentation from 

Steve Phillips, Heath, Safety and Licensing Manager, on licensing issues.  
 
RESOLVED that the work programme be noted. 

 
172   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 

INFORMATION ACT 2000 

 
RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 

of the item of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 

disclosure to them of exempt information. 
 

The following summaries 
refer to matters involving exempt information 

 

173   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 JUNE 2021 

 
RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2021 
be confirmed. 

 

 
The Meeting ended at 7.40 pm 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 


